

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
[ CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR ]

\*\*\*

**WP.CT/54/2025**

Dr. Sabeela Banu Chenben

Vs.

Union of India and Others

Mr. Gopala Binnu Kumar

Mrs. Vinita Devi

... for the petitioner

Mr. Rakesh Kumar

... for the respondent nos.3-6

December 15, 2025

[SR]

*Item No.05*

Mr. Gopala Binnu Kumar, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner submits that the respondents have been duly served. However, none appears for the Union Public Service Commission, being the second respondent.

The petitioner is directed to serve a notice upon the learned advocate, who represented the second respondent before the learned Tribunal and file the affidavit of service on the next date.

List this matter on Wednesday (17.12.2025).

**(Hiranmay Bhattacharyya, J.)**

**[Shampa Dutt (Paul), J.]**