

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WP.CT/54/2025

Dr. Sabeela Banu Chenben

Vs.

Union of India and Others

Mr. Gopala Binnu Kumar ... for the petitioner

Mr. Rakesh Kumar ... for the respondents

December 17, 2025
[SR]
Item No.06

After hearing Mr. Gopala Binnu Kumar, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner and Mr. Rakesh Kumar, learned advocate representing the respondents/Administration, this Court is of the view that the presence of the Union Public Service Commission is necessary for effective adjudication of this writ petition.

In view thereof, the petitioner is directed to serve a notice upon the respondent no.2 intimating that this matter shall appear before the next available Circuit Bench. The petitioner shall file an affidavit of service on the next date.

List this matter before the next available Circuit Bench.

(Hiranmay Bhattacharyya, J.)

[Shampa Dutt (Paul), J.]