

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
[ CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR ]

\*\*\*

**WP.CT/54/2025**

Dr. Sabeela Banu Chenben

Vs.

The Union of India and others

Ms. Vinita Devi <i>[on behalf of Mr. G.B. Kumar]</i>	... for the petitioner
Mr. Rakesh Kumar	... for the Administration
Mr. V.D.Sivabalan	... for the respondent no.2

January 13, 2026  
[SR]  
Item No.5

In terms of the previous direction, the petitioner has served the Union Public Service Commission (in short UPSC), the respondent no.2. The respondent no.2 is, however, not represented by any advocate.

On an enquiry from Court, we come to learn that Mr. V.D.Sivabalan, learned advocate usually appears on behalf of the UPSC.

Mr. Sivabalan, is present in Court. He is requested to represent the UPSC. The engagement of Mr. Sivabalan be regularized by UPSC. Mr. Sivabalan is directed to take necessary instructions.

As we have only two days left in the Circuit, let this matter be placed before the next Circuit Bench, subject to its convenience.

**( Arindam Mukherjee, J. )**

**( Dinesh Kumar Sharma, J. )**