

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WP.CT/54/2025

Dr. Sabeela Banu Chenben

Vs.

Union of India and others

Mr. Gopala Binnu Kumar ... for the petitioner

Mr. Rakesh Kumar ... for the respondent nos.3,4,5&6

Mr. V. D.Sivabalan ... for the respondent nos.1 & 2

With

WP.CT/6/2026

Dr. Perveen Kauser

Vs.

Union of India and others

With

WP.CT/7/2026

Dr (Mrs) Rajni Devi (Tewari)

Vs.

Union of India and others

Mr. Rajinder Singh ... for the petitioner

Mr. V.D.Sivabalan ... for the UOI/UPSC

Mr. Rakesh Kumar ... for the Administration

April 13, 2026

[SR]

Item Nos.3,4,5

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner in WP.CT/6/2026 and WP.CT/7/2026 submits that due to bona fide mistake, no copy of the Original Application filed before the Tribunal was annexed with the connected writ applications.

2. Accordingly, on the prayer of learned counsel for the petitioner in the said two writ petitions, let the matters stand adjourned till April 16, 2026.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)

(Smita Das De, J.)